

No. 17-1135  
(Consolidated with Nos. 17-1136 & 17-1137)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE** and **ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE**,  
as parens patriae, to protect the rights of their tribal members;  
**MADONNA PAPPAN**, and **LISA YOUNG**, individually  
and on behalf of all other persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**MARK VARGO** in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, WESTERN DIVISION

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Mr. J. Crisman Palmer  
Ms. Rebecca L. Mann  
GUNDERSON, PALMER, NELSON  
& ASHMORE, LLP  
506 Sixth Street  
P.O. Box 8045  
Rapid City, SD 57709  
Telephone: (605) 342-1078  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Mark Vargo*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... 2

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 6

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 27

    I.    THE ROOKER-FELDMAN DOCTRINE DIVESTED  
          THE DISTRICT COURT OF SUBJECT MATTER  
          JURISDICTION ..... 13, 27

    II.   STATE’S ATTORNEY VARGO IS NOT A FINAL  
          POLICYMAKER..... 13, 33

        A. The District Court Failed to Analyze South Dakota  
           Law to Identify a Final Policymaker ..... 33

        B. State’s Attorney Vargo is  
           Not a Final Policymaker..... 35

    III.  ACQUIESCENCE TO A SEPARATE GOVERNMENTAL  
          ENTITY’S CUSTOM DOES NOT CREATE *MONELL*  
          LIABILITY..... 38

        A. *Monell* Liability Requires and Official Policy of  
           Longstanding Custom.....

        B. Acquiescence Requires a Subordinate..... 40

C. Adoption of a Separate Governmental Entity’s Custom Requires Deliberate and Affirmative Conduct.....	44
IV. “IMMINENT PHYSICAL DAMAGE OR HARM” INCLUDES EMOTIONAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL AND OTHER NON-PHYSICAL HARM.....	47
V. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE FORMAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE 48-HOUR HEARING .....	55
VI. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS DOES NOT REQUIRE A FORMAL ADVERSARIAL EVIDENTIARY HEARING FOR 48-HOUR HEARINGS .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	63
JOINDER WITH CONSOLIDATED APPELLANTS .....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Armstrong v. Manzo*, 380 U.S. 545 (1965) ..... 6, 60

*Bolderson v. City of Wentzville*, 840 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2016).. 6, 33

*Brandon v. Holt*, 469 U.S. 464 (1985) ..... 6, 36

*Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Davis*,  
2012 S.D. 69, 822 N.W.2d 62 ..... 6, 14, 23, 28-32, 56, 67, 69

*Charchenko v. City of Stillwater*, 47 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 1995).. 6, 29

*City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik*,  
485 U.S. 112 (1988) ..... 6, 13, 34, 37, 39-40, 44

*Clark v. Kansas City Mo. School District*,  
375 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 6, 60

*Coleman v. Watt*, 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994).....6, 40-41

*Davison v. City of Minneapolis*,  
490 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2007) .....6, 38-39

*District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman*,  
460 U.S. 462 (1983).....6, 13, 27-28, 32

*D.E.D. v. State of Alaska*, 704 P.2d 774 (Alaska 1985) ..... 6, 14, 57-59

*Esther V. v. Marlene C.*, 248 P.3d 863 (N.M. 2011) ..... 6, 14, 58-59

*Fielder v. Credit Acceptance Corp.*,  
188 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 6, 28

*Gelen v. Housing Authority of New Orleans*,  
456 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 37

<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , 979 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6, 44-45
<i>Granda v. City of St. Louis</i> , 2006 WL 1026978 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	7, 46
<i>In re Goetzman</i> , 91 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7, 29
<i>In re S.B. v. Jeannie V.</i> , 30 Cal. Rptr .3d 726 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	7, 58
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	7, 13, 34, 38-39, 41-43
<i>Lemons v. St. Louis County</i> , 222 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 12-13, 27-29, 32
<i>Lytle v. Carl</i> , 382 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7, 45
<i>Matter of the Welfare of J.A.S.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	7, 57
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	7, 14, 60
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4, 7, 13, 33, 38, 41-42, 47
<i>Neal v. Wilson</i> , 112 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 28
<i>Patterson v. County of Oneida</i> , 375 F.3d 206 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	7, 43
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	7, 13, 33-35, 44-45
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	7, 28
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) .....	7, 13, 27

*Russell v. Hennepin County*, 420 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 42, 46

*Scheier v. City of Snohomish*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90919 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 4, 2008) .... 7, 44

*Singleton v. Cecil*, 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 7, 60

*Soltész v. Rushmore Plaza Civic Center*,  
847 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 8, 12-14, 33-34, 40, 45

*Speer v. City of Wynne*, 276 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 43

*State ex rel. Juvenile Department v. Charles*,  
688 P.2d 1354 (Or. Ct. App. 1984) ..... 8, 57

*Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care*,  
190 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 12

*Swipies v. Kofka*, 419 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 8, 14, 60-61

*Syrovatka v. Erlich*, 608 F.2d 307 (8th Cir. 1979)..... 8, 14, 62

*Trigalet v. City of Tulsa*, 239 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 8, 43

*United States v. Templeton*, 378 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 12

*Whisman v. Rinehart*, 119 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 8, 14, 61

*Will v. Michigan Department of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 8, 36

*Williams v. Butler*, 863 F.2d 1398 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 8, 38

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 1901 ..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 1922 ..... 12, 47

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 11

SDCL § 1-11-1 ..... 36

SDCL § 7-16-9 ..... 35

SDCL § 26-7A-9 ..... 36

SDCL § 26-7A-12 ..... 16, 56

SDCL § 26-7A-13 ..... 16, 56

SDCL § 26-7A-14 ..... 17, 62

SDCL § 26-7A-15 ..... 18, 62

SDCL § 26-7A-18 ..... 18, 53, 63

SDCL § 26-7A-34 ..... 18-20, 31, 56

SDCL § 26-7A-54 ..... 18-19

SDCL § 26-7A-56 ..... 18-19, 31, 56-57

SDCL § 26-7A-83 ..... 19

SDCL § 26-7A-87 .....	19
SDCL § 26-7A-90 .....	20

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	60
-----------------------------	----

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38778, 38793-94 (June 14, 2016) (to be codified at 25 C.F.R. part 23) .....	48-49
George M. Weaver, Ratification as an Exception to the § 1983 Causation Requirement: Plaintiff’s Opportunity or Illusion? 90 Neb. L. Rev. 2010.....	42
Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act, Guideline C.2.....	51
Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act, Guideline C.3.....	52
Frequently Asked Questions Bureau of Indian Affairs Final Rule: Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) Proceedings (June 17, 2016) .....	52-53
